OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT NO.
1 TO THE AGREEMENT WITH NORTH VALLEY BEHAVIORAL
HEALTH, LLC FOR ACUTE PSYCHIATRIC INPATIENT
SERVICES AT THE CONTRACTOR’S PSYCHIATRIC HEALTH
FACILITY TO INCREASE THE MAXIMUM CONTRACT PRICE
FROM $2,000,000 TO $3,000,000 (AN INCREASE OF $1,000,000) TO
COVER THE INCREASED NUMBER OF PLACEMENTS AND
REVISE THE AGREEMENT TO REFLECT THE INCREASE IN
THE MAXIMUM CONTRACT PRICE FOR THE CONTRACT
TERM JULY 1, 2024 TO JUNE 30, 2026 (RES. 24-257)

WHEREAS, on June 11, 2024, per Resolution No 24-257, the Nevada County Board of
Supervisors authorized the execution of the renewal Agreement between the County of Nevada
and North Valley Behavioral Health, LLC pertaining to the provision of acute psychiatric
inpatient services for County referred clients; and

WHEREAS, to address the increased number of placements, the parties desire to amend
the Agreement to increase the maximum contract price from $2,000,000 to $3,000,000 (an
increase of $1,000,000) and revise the Agreement to reflect the increase in the maximum contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the
County of Nevada, State of California, that Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement by and between
the County and North Valley Behavioral Health, LLC pertaining to the provision of acute
psychiatric inpatient services for County referred clients increase the maximum amount of the
agreement from $2,000,000 to $3,000,000 (an increase of $1,000,000) for the contract term of
July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2026 and amend and revise the Agreement to reflect the increase in
the maximum contract price be and hereby is approved in substantially the form attached hereto,
and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute the
Amendment on behalf of the County of Nevada.

Funds to be disbursed from account: 1589-40110-493-8202/521520



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of
said Board, held on the 3rd day of June 2025, by the following vote of said Board:
Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Robb Tucker, Lisa Swarthout, Susan

Hoek, and Hardy Bullock.
Noes: None.

Absent:  None.
Abstain: None.

Recuse:  None.
ATTEST:

TINE MATHIASEN
Chief Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

oce N

By:(J W'M 0@6(4(4:

Heidi Hall, Chair



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE AGREEMENT WITH
NORTH VALLEY BEHAVIORAL HEALTH LLC (RES 24-257)

THIS AMENDMENT is dated this June 3, 2025 by and between NORTH VALLEY
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH LLC, hereinafter referred to as “Contractor” and COUNTY OF NEVADA,
hereinafter referred to as “County.” Said Amendment will amend the prior agreement between the
parties entitled Agreement, executed on June 11, 2024 per Resolution No. 24-257; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor provides services pertaining to the provision of acute psychiatric
inpatient services referred clients; and

WHEREAS, in order to address the increased number of placements, the parties desire to amend
their agreement to increase the Contract Maximum Price in paragraph 3 from $2,000,000 to $3,000,000
(an increase of $500,000 for Fiscal Year 24/25 and an increase of $500,000 for Fiscal Year 25/26
for a total increase of $1,000,000), and revise Agreement to reflect the increase in the maximum
contract price and new contract term.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. That Amendment #1 shall be effective as of March 1, 2025.
That the Contract Maximum Price set forth in paragraph 3 shall increase from
$2,000,000 to $3,000,000 (an increase of $500,000 for Fiscal Year 24/25 and an
increase of $500,000 for Fiscal Year 25/26 for a total increase of $1,000,000).

3 That the Agreement amended to the revised Agreement attached hereto and
incorporated herein.
N That in all other respects the prior agreement of the parties shall remain in full force and

effect except as amended herein.

COUNTY OF NEVADA: CONTRACTOR:
fHebe BeW
By :Fhebe Bell (06/18/2025 08:32 PoT) By: e RVeoglos/1 77205 1700 o]
Phebe Bell, MSW Behavioral Health Director Arne Hyson, CEO

North Valley Behavioral Health

pated: 06/18/2025

t X
By :Feidi Hall (06/25/2025 13:08 POT)

Chair of the Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
By:Janic th
County Counsel




